

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, 15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third, Fifth, Tenth & D.C. Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR CARMELITE SISTERS OF THE MOST
SACRED HEART OF LOS ANGELES, RELIGIOUS
SISTERS OF MERCY OF ALMA, MICHIGAN, AND
SCHOOL SISTERS OF CHRIST THE KING OF
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT E. DUNN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1211
(650) 849-5384

AUTUM L. FLORES
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1801 California Street
Suite 4200
Denver, CO 80202-2642
(303) 298-5957

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

thungar@gibsondunn.com

MARY G. H. LANG
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 451-3800

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Caption continued]

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER, COLORADO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

GENEVA COLLEGE,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. HHS’s Discriminatory Regulations Raise Serious Constitutional Problems That Can Be Avoided Only By Adopting Petitioners’ Construction of RFRA.....	11
1. HHS’s Interpretation Of RFRA Raises Fatal Free Exercise Problems.....	13
2. HHS’s Interpretation Of RFRA Raises Serious Establishment Clause Problems.....	16
B. HHS’s Discriminatory Regulations Are An Affront To The Catholic Church’s Essential Unity And Diversity.....	19
1. HHS’s Regulations Are An Assault On The Church’s Essential Unity	20
2. HHS’s Regulations Threaten The Church’s Inherent Diversity By Squeezing Religious Institutes Out Of Public Life	24
C. The Government Has No Compelling Interest In Forcing Catholic Religious Institutes To Implement The Mandate	27
D. The “Accommodation” Is Not The Least Restrictive Means Of Furthering Any Compelling Governmental Interest	34
IV. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. I	5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
-----------------------	---

Cases

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	11
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	9, 27, 34, 35
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5, 13, 15
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	5, 11
<i>Columbia Union College v. Clarke</i> , 159 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	34
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	15
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9, 34
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	13

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Serv’s</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20, 22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	15
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Serv’s</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015).....	9, 35
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	14
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 17, 18
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	2
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	2
26 U.S.C. § 6033	2, 14, 16, 20, 21, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3	6, 13, 27
Tax Reform Act of 1969, Pub. L. 91-172, 83 Stat. 519 (1969).....	33

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2	20, 21
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	2
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	2, 14, 16, 20, 21, 28
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	29
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	14, 28, 29
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	29, 31

Other Authorities

Br. for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , No. 08-35532, 2008 WL 5549423 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
Catholic Bishops, <i>Annual Filing Requirements for Catholic Organizations</i> (Mar. 1, 2015).....	21
Comment on the Centers for Medicare Medicaid Services Proposed Rule: Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under Affordable Care Act, CMS-2012-0031-141017 (May 9, 2013).....	29
Conf. Rep. No. 91-782, Statement of the Managers on the Part of the House, 1969 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 (Dec. 22, 1969).....	32, 33
Cong. Rec. 32148 (Senate Committee Report) (Oct. 29, 1969).....	32, 33

Sacred Congregation for Bishops, <i>Directives for the Mutual Relations Between Bishops and Religious in the Church</i> (May 14, 1978)	23
Staff of the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation, <i>General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1969</i> (Dec. 3, 1970).....	32
United States Catholic Conference, <i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (1995)	1, 22, 23, 24, 25
